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Travel on all roads and streets is 
up by 2.5 percent for March 1995 



Traffic Volume Trends - March 1995 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during March 1995 
on all roads and streets in the nation increased by 2.5 percent as compared to March 1994 
resulting in estimated travel for the month at 200.9 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
77.2 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 123.7 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
All Roads and Streets 

Year March Year to Date 
1970 90,223 247,837 
1971 92,974 258,429 
1 972 1 02,926 283,664 
1973 107,490 296,721 
1974 100,736 282,192 
1 975 1 06,070 295,715 
1 976 1 1 4,284 31 5,272 
1 977 1 1 9,960 324,821 
1978 125,035 341,890 
1 979 1 31,406 355,410 
1 980 1 25,179 348,980 
1981 127,798 353,612 
1982 128,182 345,451 
1 983 1 32,814 364,078 
1 984 1 37,307 377,319 
1985 144,424 387,912 
1 986 1 51 , I  83 407,707 
1987 157,573 433,488 
1988 167,836 458,463 
1989 174,990 481,473 
1 990 1 78,771 495,930 
1991 179,076 490,316 
1992 183,186 509,977 
1993 188,357 520,240 
1994 195,922 526,466 
1 995 200,908 546,357 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
the current month. 

For additional information, for extra copies, or to be put on the ailing list, write: 
Kenneth H. Welty 
Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Information Management 
400 7th Street, S. W., Room 3300, HPM -30 Phone (202) 366-5055 
Washington, DC 20590 FAX (202) 366-7742 

Change of address information should also be sent to the above address. Send the back cover 
(including your old address) of the most recent issue you have received with the new information clearly 
printed or typed. 





FIGURE 2 - TRAVEL ON U.S. HIGHWAYS BY MONTH 
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Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 

Rural Other Arterial 1 24.3 1 48.2 

System 

Rural Interstate 

Other Rural 1 23.6 1 46.8 

Table 1 - Estimated lndividual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 
Month 

System JAN I FEB / MAR I APRIL I MAY 1 JUNE / JULY 1 AUG 1 SEP 1 OCT 1 NOV / DEC 

1994 lndividual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

Month 
JAN I FEB I MAR I APRIL 1 MAY I JUNE 1 JULY 1 AUG 1 SEP I OCT 1 NOV 1 DEC 

14.2 1 28.1 

Urban lnterstate 1 24.3 / 47.7 

Urban Other Arterial 1 57.5 ] 1 13.0 

Rural Interstate 

k u r a ~  Other Arterial 

,Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

13.9 

24.0 

23.2 

23.4 

55.6 

163.0 

14.2 

24.3 

23.6 

24.3 

57.5 

167.4 

1995 lndividual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

Other Urban 

A11 Systems 

17.4 

29.1 

28.6 

27.5 

66.0 

195.9 

1994 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

* System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding. 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

45.5 

77.3 

75.4 

75.2 

179.1 

79.8 
526.4 

29.6 
167.4 

1995 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

17.2 

29.4 

27.7 

26.6 

65.3 

193.3 

15.4 

26.1 

25.3 

25.6 

60.1 

- 25.0 

177.5 

14.7 

25.0 

23.8 

24.2 

56.6 

29.6 
168.0 

46,5 
330.5 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

17.9 

30.1 

29.2 

28.4 

67.2 

28.1 
200.9 

Percent Change In Individual Monthly Travel 1995 vs. 1994 

62.7 

106.7 

103.1 

101.8 

244.4 

100.9 

719.7 

18.8 

32.2 

30.6 

27.5 

73.6 

2 a . 6 2 2 . 9 2 7 . 9 2 7 . 0 2 9 . 4 2 8 . 2 2 8 . 9 2 9 . 1 -  
21 2.1 

3.0 

3.3 

2 .O 

3.5 

1.8 

- 2.8 

2.5 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

81.4 

138.9 

133.7 

129.3 

318.0 

130.3 

931.8 

48.0 

81.2 

78.3 

78.2 

184.0 

546.4 

15.4 

26.1 

25.3 

25.6 

60.1 

177.5 

Percent Change In Cumulative Monthly Travel 1995 vs. 1994 

30.1 

51.1 

49.1 

49.7 

116.7 

2 5 . 0 4 8 . 7 7 6 . 7  
345.4 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

19.2 

32.5 

30.0 

27.6 

67.8 

205.2 

8.5 

7.5 

6.9 

5.3 

4.7 

- 6.1 

6.0 

100.6 

171.4 

163.7 

156.9 

385.8 

158.5 

1137.0 

21.3 

35.0 

31.6 

28.2 

68.4 

213.5 

20.7 

34.6 

31.2 

29.0 

69.4 

214.0 

5.8 

4.4 

2.7 

3.1 

1.8 

- 3.0 

3.0 

121.9 

206.4 

195.3 

185.2 

454.2 

187.5 

1350.5 

5.5 

5.0 

3.8 

3.9 

2.7 

- 3.9 

3.8 

8.5 

7.5 

6.9 

5.3 

4.7 

- 6.1 

6.0 

18.3 

31.8 

28.7 

26.8 

65.3 

27.4 

198.3 

7.1 

6 .O 

4.8 

4.2 

3.3 

- 4.6 

4.5 

142.6 

241.0 

226.6 

214.2 

523.6 

216.6 

1564.5 

18.6 

31.9 

29.3 

27.7 

66.8 

27.8 
202.2 

160.9 

272.8 

255.3 

241.0 

588.8 

244.0 
1762.7 

\ 

17.5 

28.8 

26.6 

26.2 

62.6 

26.3 
188.0 

17.8 

29.1 

2J.4 

27.2 

65.6 

27.3 
194.3 

179.4 

304.7 

284.6 

268.7 

655.7 

271.9 

1964.9 

197.0 

333.5 

311.2 

294.9 

718.3 

298.2 

21 53.0 

214.8 

362.5 

338.6 

322.0 

783.9 

325.5 

2347.3 



Massachusetts 

South Atlantic 

Dist Of Columbia 

North Central 

derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surrounding or the Nationwide average VMT. 
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SIGN BELOW. FOLD AND STAPLE THlS PAGE TO HAVE THE FHWA 

ADDRESS VISIBLE. ADD POSTAGE AND RETURN TO FHWA. 
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